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SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: May
I know whether the Government is going to make the employees who are on the temporary list for long permanent or not and whether the Government is going to apply the ‘Second Pay Commission's recommendations to them or not and if so, since when?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: The employees being permanent or temporary is decided by the nature of the job.

. Thig matter has to be looked into in depth.

About the Second Pay Commissiop's recommendations. I have already answered while replying to an earlier question.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
May | know whether the Delhi Khadi
Gramodyog Bhavan employees very often raise the issue of corruption in the institution—and corruption cases were also referred 1o the Government
—and if so, whether any inquiry was set up? May 1 also know whether, in the present dispute also. they have referred to some of the corruptions on the institution and if so, what is the Government going to do?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: If there are some specific allegations, we will definitely look into them,

Areas Selected ag Centres of Intensive Development under Credit Project of State Bank of India

*447, SHRI RANABAHADUR
SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) how many areas in the country have been selected as Centres of intensive development under the Credit Project of the State Bank of India;

(b) the salient
scheme; ang

features of this

(c) how does it seek to benefit the small farmers of margina} dands?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHATGI): (a) Ag at the end of December, 1972, 111 centres were selected by the State Bank of India and 158 «entres by the State Bank of India Group as a whole for intensive financing of agriculture,

(b) A statement is laid on the Talle of the House.

(¢) The scheme is being tried out mostly in areas where special schemes Small Farmers Development Agency/Marginal Farmers and Agri cultural Labourers Agency are in operation. All viable and potentially viable farmers in the area of operation of these selected centreg are intended to be covered through the Agricultural Development Branches of the banks.

Statement

The salient features of the scheme are as follows:

(i) The Centres are selected in areas covered by special schemesg such as Small Farmers Development Agency/Marginal Farmers and Agricultural Labourers Agency, ;ntegrated firy land agricultural development projects, multiple cropping programme, el_ectriﬂcation schemes of Rural Elec:
trification Corporation, and in their lead districts.

(ii) Each of these
mately expecteq to villages.

centres is ulti-
cover up to 100

(iii) Surrounding
these centres are
technical staff of the
ing special schemes.

areas of each of
surveyed by the
bank for prepars

(iv) Special schemes are prepared to provide finance for agriculture and other activities in accordance with the assessed needs of the cluster(s) of villages covered by each centre.

(v) Crop loans and finance for al-
leq agricultural and non-agricultural activities are provideq by the bank, for the term loan requirements, the bank would sporwor schemes eligible for refinance from the Agricultural Reflnance Corporation.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH:
Since this scheme 1s specifically tailored to cater to the needs of the farmers in the backward regions and since it 1s also a fact that most of the backward regions are very backward also in the matter of infra-structure lke roads and communications, 1s 1t a tact that g hmit of 10 km has been set wherein all these schemes will apply and any village talling beyond the 10 km limit will not be catered to by such schemes?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI"
The very purport of introduction of this scheme was to minimise the regto-
nal disparity and. thereiore, 1t has been the endeavour of the Government throughout to take the bank to the backward regions and to remove the regional disparity as 1ruch a. possl ble. That there 18 some room for improvement that i1s another matter

About the 10 km limit, there 1s no rigidity as such That 1s why I would bike to point out to the hon. Member that in the mmtial flush of bank nationalisation, a number of credit facilities were given to farmers who live in very scattered areas and, therfore, the follow-up action and the proper end-use could not be guaranteed Therefore, they have reviewed the position and they have created these manageable areas nearabout centres where it could be possible and 1zore convenent and administratively possible to review the situation to carry on the followup action.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH In view of the hon Mnister s reply, may 1 ask ag to what steps the Government propose to take to cater to fthese unfortunate farmers who fal] beyond the 10 ¥m limit® Specially in areas like the Sidh; Distriet of Madhya Pra~
desh wetre there are only the roads in the whele district and it is a large district apd most of the villages fall beyond the: 10 km limit, I would like to know what are the gchenies the Government propose to take.
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI:
The main : scheme {§ the scheme of bank expansion and I would like to tell the hon. Member that in the post-nationalisation period there has been an increase of 77 per cent in the ex pansion of branches and two-thirds of these branches have been opened in rura]l areas. Therefore, that fact itself, whether it be Madhya Pradesh or any other backwarqd State, will be an important step to help the farmer in the backward areas and our policy 1s to take the bank to the unbanked areas

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
May I know from the Mimster what schemes are there for the benefit of small farmers or maginal farmers
m the areas whercin the MFALA and the Small Farmers Development
Agency and the scheme for difterential rates of interest are not applied-

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHTAGI:
This question is basically concerned with the intensive development programme and the partcular point raised by the hon Member really falls within the purview of the intcnsive development programme and this ;ntensive development programme is an cxten-
sion of all these schemes to the marginal farmers and to the agricultural labourers and to the small farmers and the credit facilities and the various schemes whether they be in the marginal farers schemes or dry-farming schemes, they all come under this scheme.
SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:

May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether 1n this Intensive Area Development Schemes there are innumerable difficulties that are faced by the small and marginal farmers when the application has to be processed and In addition to that, they charge a stamp duty which at one time hecomes unbearable for them? Wil the Government comsider the desirability of exempting these areas from the (:lp;:ration of the stamp duty so that farmers may get -maxjmum benefit of these mmeatrh# =
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SHRIMATI SHUSHILA ROHATGI
Certain steps have been taken There was the experts group which went into the maiter and which has submitted the report and this has gone to various State Governments for examination

SHRI M SATYANARAYAN RAO
1s she aware of the fact that after implementing land reforms there will be surplus land which will be available on a large scale to be distributed among farmers, agricultural labour and landless people? Is there any proposal before the (Government to make outright grants 1nstead of advancing loans etc to these people Because, if only loans are advanced, they are not in a position to utihse them for the full development of the area Therefore I want to know whether 1nstead of advancng these types of loans they cm give outright grant which will be more beneficial 1n the long run

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI
This 15 hypothetical Wherever land reforms are 1mplemented we shall certainly sees that landless people are helped

SHRI P M SAYEED The M nister said that small farmers and marginal farmers are gomng to be benefited by this scheme Since I am coming from such an area from where State Minister for Finance 1s coming may I know whether this scheme 1s going to cover the small and margmnal fishermen?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI
I need separate notice

o W gWW WERE WEred,
F A7 WIS & wWekT off & onmT g
g frur & qfr wic gt fram frT s} ? ST dwmrEm R ?
qrer W 3 )y Wi g1 iR Ao wEw I
TN W W w7 wg ¢ PR OeS
wftr 1 firarr WY w9 Ot feaw iR vibs dov. R e w8 feam
o fram gy o @? Fag
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agw fr o feamt W e W
7 w4 7

sfrell gaften qgadt . wRAR,
e e Y ofomr fefae S wfafag day X serr o= &4 waw
AT LATRT T AGT WX FTH I AG
fiT ) &% fr gdwide cfar v o
FT T sardiier ofar ¥ oo e
W S e Wy § T @y aft-
Wy

siwdy s wu oweEw
wEEE, WTOR § g Wy WEeT ¥
ST AT g i o sl o e
& o §war Sady wfgasy w1 A wfw & sy ?

v gwiter Qg wfger
9 ¥ A § wfgar #1 &€ a9w a%ar
g afrw wfw faaor & wwm wEw gey a1 wfger @9 W faar 9% faE
A F QR L afew T dEwh § (e
¥ faa g g ?

SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAI-
NULI Is she aware of the fact that State Bank of India as lead bank has come to some wrong conclusions as a result of the survey conducted m certain areas, especially, 1n Tehr; Garh. wal district? May I know whether she would ask State Bank of India to conduct re-survey again?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI
We are not aware of any wrong survey If the hon Member wnilaes to us we shall certainly enquire nto the matter

SHRI MOHANRAJ EKALINGA-
RAYAR May I know whether complaints have been received from the farmers who have got loang from the State Bank to the effect that some commissions were' eharged by the Plate Baok Agents? Ip it 4s a fact, what action would Government take?
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
There may be a general complaint all right but there were no specific complaints. If the hon. member has any such specific complainis, he may be kind enough to send them to us

it o wgw i : AT 9 fae
waTl F g yEer g 111 ¥
v fm ¥ areaw ¥ fywd
&ar ot rvifeara @R 1§ STeAT =TEar
g Fomge W 7 & T
auT ot fawE & ¥ AT & A A
wiT @ & a9 A, @At WY
IqF grag ¥ ¥ gifgge fRar @ ww a&t & areaw ¥ gwfy @ F gy ?

siadt guten qgadt - WY A
St feam ST § @ 1 anafaw W
o & fF Y A sga T ik
NN R A TAIOE &
G ¥ soAT Sufy T Agd g At w9
TR faram ) wmaE
fs 9w & fag w1 Fafesa o & og
H F ol T AT A

sit afey wromw oied . AT ARl
ST ad FT A & 5 i wd-
wa fred aat w1 3w ¥ eifaers fmr
2, 228 foell %1, &Y 77 4 F afew W
Wt w faa gag #E JEAT 1
wras g a9 # mfaw w<fag
g 7

sivmeft auiter et : faer wama A qu w7 § W] wnfrr v & g
oA g 9T oy wargeAwrE R ag
& STerd a7 ArAeT FCHF atE favia v smar &)

ot qEwR I ;W afeAr
T aT 100 100 AT #T weEw
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¥z SRR N e gfe §, W
arifas fawre dioar #r afve &,
IR WFEH WEAT IS
aa @ T W s gfte ®Y
#rafre wad Ear vw wor afor
& genig s gfe g § 7

s gvher g : ow ag
F @ a1 @ wefar SfweaR ART
F, 99 ¥ U @ H, Wi faedw
T Y frafl caaiw Y § W
= & Afaw a3 fradr o gid el B qEET wgw ¥ swfeie
FT ¥ forvar foaram ot & o fr iy &Y

e R @1 qEfan s o g9
I & O a9 A o R oo ¥ &
7 %9 fF s 7

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA "
Who ultinately decides to whom the credig 1s to be given? Ig it the Branch Manager or 1s there some committee so that there may not be any misuse of the power given to the State Bank authorities® Is it a one-man business or is there a committee?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
In order to remove procedural difficulties ang delays, there 1s a lot of delegation of power even at the local level. These powers have been given to the local authorities so that work can be expedited.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Who ultimately decides to whom credit is to be given?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI:
The Branch Manager ultimately takes the decision.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
So it is a one-mapn decision,

